I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 100

Introduced by:

Frank F. Blas, Jr. A. R. Unpingco <u>Edward J.B. Calvo</u> James V. Espaldon Mark Forbes Judith Paulette Guthertz Frank T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio David L.G. Shimizu Ray Tenorio J. T. Won Pat

Relative to commending and congratulating Sergeant Major Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero for his valuable contributions to the Guam Army National Guard.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I 2 MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Sergeant Major Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero was born and
raised in the village of Barrigada. He joined the Guam Army National Guard
on June 10th 1982 and completed Basic Training at Fort McClellan, Alabama.
He was a member of the 731st Military Police, Enemy Prisoners of War (EPW)

Processing Unit, the first Guam National Guard Unit to be deployed in
 support of Desert Shield, Desert Storm on December 1991; and

~

WHEREAS, in 1992, the 731st Military Police Company was deactivated
and Sergeant Major Leon Guerrero transferred over to the 1/294th, Infantry
Battalion. Sergeant Major Leon Guerrero's assignments included: Platoon
Sergeant, 731st Military Police Co. 800th Military Police Brigade, Saudi Arabia;
First Sergeant, Bravo Co. 1/294th Infantry Battalion; First Sergeant, Guam Area
Command, Operations SGM POMSO, Commandant 203rd Regional Training
Institute and Operations SGM 105th Troop Command; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Major Leon Guerrero's military schools included 10 11 Basic Non-Commissioned Officers Course, Advance Non-Commissioned 12 Course, Instructor Training Course, First Sergeant Course and the Sergeant Majors Course. His civilian schools include the Guam Police Academy, FBI 13 14 First Line Supervisor Course, a graduate of the Asia Security Studies, and the Comprehensive Security Response to Terrorism, Executive Course at the Asia 15 16 Pacific Center of Security Studies, Fort Dorusey, Hawaii. Sergeant Major Leon Guerrero holds a Baccalaureate Degree on Criminal Justice Administration 17 from the University of Guam; and 18

WHEREAS, in his civilian occupation, Sergeant Major Leon Guerrero is a Police Officer with the Guam Police Department and currently holds the rank of a Police Major. He oversees the Neighborhood Patrol Division, Criminal Investigation Division, Guam Highway Patrol Division, Forensic Science Division and Special Operations Command which includes the SWAT Unit, and the Governor' Security Unit. He is also designated as the Police Department "Incident Commander" and manages the Department's resources
 during emergency crisis; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Major Leon Guerrero is married to Janet Leon
Guerrero, for twenty-eight (28) years. Together, they have four (4) children,
Mardie, Ricky, Janalyn and Janessa (twins). They are blessed with seven (7)
grandchildren; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the
people of Guam, commend and congratulate Sergeant Major Ricardo M. Leon
Guerrero on his retirement from the Guam Army National Guard and for his
unselfish efforts in helping the people of Guam; and be it further

12 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive 13 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption 14 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Sergeant Major 15 Ricardo M. Leon Guerrero; to the Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Guam's 16 Delegate to the United States Congress; and to the Honorable Felix P. 17 Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 16TH DAY OF JUNE 2007.

FORBES

Speaker and Chairman, Executive Committee

ÈNORIO RAT

Senator and Secretary of the Legislature